1
®
FN2853.6
ICL7667
Dual Power MOSFET Driver
The ICL7667 is a dual monolithic high-speed driver designed
to convert TTL level signals into high current outputs at
voltages up to 15V. Its high speed and current output enable

TOP VIEW
Functional Diagram (Each Driver)
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
(Note)
PART
MARKING
TEMP.
RANGE
(°C) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
ICL7667CBA* 7667 CBA 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7667CBAZA 7667 CBAZ 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N)
(Pb-Free)
M8.15
ICL7667CPA* 7667 CPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7667CPAZ 7667 CPAZ 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP*
(Pb-Free)
E8.3
*Add “-T” suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on
reel specifications.
*Pb-free PDIPs can be used for through hole wave solder processing
only. They are not intended for use in Reflow solder processing
applications.
NOTE: These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ
special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach
materials, and 100% matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination
finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and
Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil Pb-free products are MSL
classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed
the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
N/C
OUT A
V+
OUT B
N/C
IN A
V-
IN B
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
V+
IN
≈2mA
OUT
V-
Data Sheet April 29, 2010
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774 | Intersil (and design) is a registered trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
Copyright Intersil Americas Inc. 1999, 2006, 2010. All Rights Reserved
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
2 FN2853.6
April 29, 2010
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage V+ to V- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .±18V
Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . V- -0.3V to V+ +0.3V
Package Dissipation, TA +25°C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .500mW
Operating Conditions
ICL7667C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0° to +70°C
Supply Voltages: V+ = +4.5V to +15V; V- = Ground to -15V
Logic Inputs: Logic Low = V- < Vin < 0.8V ; Logic High = 2.0V< Vin <
V+
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 1, 2) θJA (°C/W) θJC(°C/W)